The participants of the study were 160 elementary 

teachers in the District of Maayon during the school 

year 2021-2022 who were randomly selected from the 

District of Maayon. The total population of the 

participants was known through inquiry in the District 

office of Maayon. Out of two hundred seventy-three 

(273) elementary teachers, 160 are considered as 

participants. The sample size of the target population 

was obtained using Cochran’s Formula. These sample 

size were randomly selected from the population 

through stratified sampling technique. 

Research Instruments